

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 98-20940

CORPORATE HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.;
AETNA HEALTH PLANS OF TEXAS, INC.;
AETNA HEALTH PLANS OF NORTH TEXAS, INC.;
AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Defendant – Cross-Appellee,
JOSE MONTEMAYOR, COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE; JOHN CORNYN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF TEXAS
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees,

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND THE
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS JOSE MONTEMAYOR AND JOHN CORNYN**

JON N. EKDAHL
LEONARD A. NELSON
American Medical Association
515 North State Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 464-5059

JACK R. BIERIG
Sidley Austin Brown & Wood
Bank One Plaza
10 S. Dearborn Street, 55th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

DONALD P. “ROCKY” WILCOX
General Counsel
Texas Medical Association
401 W. 15th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 370-1335

JOSEPH R. GUERRA *
Sidley Austin Brown & Wood LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

August 27, 2002

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 98-20940

CORPORATE HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.;
AETNA HEALTH PLANS OF TEXAS, INC.;
AETNA HEALTH PLANS OF NORTH TEXAS, INC.;
AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Defendant – Cross-Appellee,
JOSE MONTEMAYOR, COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE; JOHN CORNYN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF TEXAS
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees,

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Moran</i> Compels The Conclusion That ERISA Does Not Preempt The Independent Review Provisions Of The THCLA	7
II. There Are No Material Differences Between The Independent Review Provisions Of The THCLA And Illinois’ Independent Review Law That Would Justify A Departure From <i>Moran</i>	10
A. The Scope of Independent Review Authorized by the THCLA Does Not Justify Any Deviation From <i>Moran</i>	11
B. The Procedural Requirements of the THCLA Do Not Justify Any Deviation From <i>Moran</i>	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Corporate Health Ins., Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 215 F.3d 526 (5 th Cir.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 220 F.3d 641 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted, decision vacated and remanded</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2617 (2002).....	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Corporate Health Ins., Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 220 F.3d 641 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted, decision vacated and remanded</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2617 (2002).....	13
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	9
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	12
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	8
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	17
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 125/4-10(a).....	11, 16
Act of May 22, 1997, ch. 163, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 317.....	3
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 20A.12A.....	3, 4, 12
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 21.58A.....	4, 11, 12, 16, 17
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 21.58C.....	4, 11, 16

5 C.F.R. § 890.105	6
29 C.F.R. pt 2560	17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Employer Health Plan Accountability: Do Plan Participants Have Adequate Protections?: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Employer-Employee Relations, House Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	14
147 Cong. Rec. H5204 (daily ed, Aug. 2, 2001)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMA, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> (2001), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/2503.html	2
AMA, H-285.931, <i>The Critical Role of Physicians in Health Plans and Integrated Delivery Systems, in Policies of the AMA House of Delegates</i> (1999), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ad-com/polfind/announce.htm	4
AMA, H-320.953, <i>Definitions of “Screening” and “Medical Necessity”, in Policies of the AMA House of Delegates</i> (1998), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ad-com/polfind/announce.htm	4
AMA, H-165.875, <i>Establishment of Liability of Managed Care Organizations, in Policies of the AMA House of Delegates</i> (1999), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ad-com/polfind/announce.htm	2
AMA, H-320.952, <i>External Grievance Review Procedures, in Policies of the AMA House of Delegates</i> (2000), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ad-com/polfind/announce.htm	4
AMA, H-285.998, <i>Managed Care, in Policies of the AMA House of Delegates</i> (2000), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ad-com/polfind/announce.htm	4
AMA, <i>PolicyFinder: About AMA Policy</i> (1995-1998), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ad-com/polfind/announce.htm	3

Geraldine Dallek & Karen Pollitz, *External Review of Health Plan Decisions: An Update* (Kaiser Family Foundation May 2000).....13

Susan Hershberg Adelman, M.D., AMA, *Statement to the Department of Labor Re: Proposed Claims Procedure Regulations* (Feb. 17, 1999)14
